

Court of Appeals No. 12-55705

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MICKEY LEE DILTS, RAY RIOS, AND DONNY DUSHAJ, ON BEHALF
OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

PENSKE LOGISTICS, LLC AND PENSKE TRUCK LEASING CO., L.P.
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of California
Case No. 08CV0318 CAB (BLM)

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
TRUCK RENTING AND LEASING ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Guillermo Marrero
INTERNATIONAL PRACTICE GROUP,
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
1350 Columbia Street, Suite 500
San Diego, California, 92101
Tel: (619) 515-1480
Fax: (619) 515-1481
gmarrero@ipglaw.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
STATEMENT OF CONSENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENTS.....	4
I. FEDERAL PREEMPTION OF CALIFORNIA’S MEAL AND REST-BREAK LAWS IN THIS CASE WILL BE CONSISTENT WITH CONGRESSIONAL OBJECTIVES.....	4
A. Congress Enacted The FAAAA To Facilitate Interstate Commerce And Preempt A Patchwork Of State Regulation.....	4
B. California’s Neighboring States Have Enacted Different Rules Regarding Meal And Rest-Breaks, Rendering Compliance Complicated, Burdensome And Inefficient.....	6
II. COMPLIANCE WITH CALIFORNIA’S MEAL AND REST BREAK LAWS AND THE FEDERAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY ADMINISTRATION’S HOURS-OF-SERVICE REGULATIONS PRESENTS A SERIOUS OBSTACLE TO EFFICIENT MOTOR CARRIER OPERATIONS.....	8
A. The Current Federal HOS Regulations Are Inconsistent With California’s Meal And Rest-Break Laws.....	8
B. The HOS Regulations Govern Not Only Those Motor	

Carrier Drivers Who Transport Goods Across State Lines But May Also Govern Those Who Perform Intrastate Services As Part Of Interstate Commerce.....	10
C. Compliance With California’s Laws Lessens The Motor Carrier’s Ability to Compete On the Basis Of Routes And Services.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Glanville v. DuPar, Inc., No. H-08-2537,
2009 WL 3255292 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 25, 2009).....11

Klitzke v. Steiner Corp., 110 F. 3d 1465 (9th Cir. 1997).....11

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....13

Public Citizen v. FMCSA, No. 12-1113 (D.C. Cir. Petition
Filed Feb. 24, 2012).....9

Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass'n, 552 U.S. 364 (2008)..... passim

Ruiz v. Affinity Logistics Corp., 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82201
(S.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2006).....10, 11

Statutes

49 C.F.R. Part 395.....8

49 C.F.R. § 395.3.....9, 11

49 C.F.R. § 395.3(a)(3)(ii).....9

49 U.S.C.S. § 30106(a).....3

49 U.S.C.S. § 14501(c)(1).....4

Cal. Lab. Code § 512(a).....6, 12

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 608.019(1).....6

Or. Admin. R. 839-020-0050(2)(a).....6

Wash. Admin. Code § 296-126-092(1).....6, 7

Other Authorities

Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act, Pub. L. No
103-305, tit. VI, § 601(a)(1), 108 Stat. 1569 (1994).....5

Hours of Service of Drivers, 68 Fed. Reg. 22456 (Apr. 28, 2003).....9

Hours of Service of Drivers, 76 Fed. Reg. 81134 (Dec. 27, 2011).....9, 11

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677.....5

H.R. Rep. No. 96-1069 (1980), reprinted in 1980
U.S.C.C.A.N. 2283.....4

International Fuel Tax Agreement, Articles of Agreement,
(Rev. Sept. 2011)3

International Registration Plan with Official Commentary,
(Rev. Jan. 1, 2011)3, 4

In re Maximum Hours of Service of Motor Carrier Employees,
3 M.C.C. 665 (I.C.C. 1937).....9

Motor Carrier Act, Pub. L. No. 96-296, 94 Stat. 793.....4

*Motor Carrier Interstate Transp’n – From Out-of-State
Through Warehouses to Points in Same State*, Ex Parte
No. MC-207, 57 Fed. Reg. 19812, 8 I.C.C.2d 470,
1992 WL 122949, (1992), appeal docketed on
other grounds, No. 12-56589 (9th Cir. Aug. 29, 2012).....10

Rodier, Carolina J., Shaheen, Susan A., Commercial Vehicle
Parking in California: Exploratory Evaluation of the
Problem and Possible Technology-Based Solutions,
UCB-ITS-PRR-2007-11 (Aug. 2007).....14
